
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
Monday, September 12, 2022 - 9:30 AM  

 
 

 
Steve McNally, Chairperson 
Ike Tyler, Vice-Chairperson 
 
Vice-Chairman Tyler called this Public Safety Meeting to order at 9:30 am with the following 
Supervisors in attendance: Clayton Barber, Robin DeLoria, Stephanie DeZalia, Derek Doty, 
Shaun Gillilland, Charlie Harrington, Roy Holzer, Kenneth Hughes, Steve McNally, Noel 
Merrihew, Jim Monty, Tom Scozzafava, Ike Tyler Joe Pete Wilson, Davina Winemiller, Margaret 
Wood and Mark Wright.  Matt Stanley was excused.   

 
Department Heads present: Dan Palmer, Judy Garrison, Miriam Hadden, Sue Montgomery-
Corey, Jack Moulton, David Reynolds and Heather Sheehan.   Daniel Woods was excused. 
 
Also present:  Matt Watts and Emily Evatt. 
 
TYLER:  Public Safety, please rise.  Mr. Merrihew – 
 
MERRIHEW:  No report this morning. 
 
TYLER:  Dan Woods – excused. 
Board of Elections – Jack Moulton, Sue Montgomery-Corey 
 
MONTGOMERY-COREY:  Good morning.  We’re glad to here.  We’re working on the plans for 
the November election, things are moving ahead as planned.  The one thing we have today is 
that we finally got word officially from the postage grant the State Board of Elections has been 
telling us we were going to get since April when it was approved in the State budget and what we 
would like to ask you to do today is to authorize us to accept the grant which is $16,899.38, and 
the grant contract # with the state is BOE01-T004583 – 1110000 and I have copies of the cover 
page of the grant for Judy. 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF ELECTIONS TO ACCEPT A NEW YORK 
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $16,899.38, FOR ABSENTEE 
BALLOT PRE-PAID POSTAGE; AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENT INCREASING 
REVENUES AND APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE SAME AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE 
COUNTY CHAIRMAN OR COUNTY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR SAID 
GRANT.  DeLoria, Doty 
 
HOLZER:  Sue, what is that grant exactly for? 
 
MONTGOMERY-COREY:  That grant is, the official name of the project it’s tied to is absentee 
ballot pre-paid postage. We were required to provide pre-paid postage on absentee ballot 
applications and the return envelopes for the ballots. This grant runs from July 1st of this year to 
December 31, 2022, so it was essentially because there were so many, we had multiple primaries, 
we’ve got the general and they knew that the postage costs for us would be more than anticipated. 
 
HOLZER:  And just to follow up, will $16,000 cover the absentee postage on this or is this just a 
little bit of a contribution by the State? 
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MONTGOMERY-COREY:  I’m not sure, we haven’t got a chance, we just got this.  We haven’t 
had a chance to sit down and compare what we already spent which we could submit for 
reimbursement. 
 
HOLZER:  I’d like to see that. 
 
MONTGOMERY-COREY: Okay. 
 
PALMER: I don’t think we’re over, I think we’re under that $16,000. 
 
HOLZER:  Okay, thank you. 
 
HUGHES:  Who is the issuer of the grant again? 
 
MONTGOMERY-COREY:  It’s the State Board of Elections, New York State. 
 
TYLER: Anything else?  All in favor, opposed – carried. 
 
MONTGOMERY-COREY:  Any other questions?   
 
TYLER: Any questions?  I don’t see any. 
 
MONTGOMERY-COREY:  Okay, great.  Thanks so much. 
 
TYLER:  Kristy is excused.  Emergency Services – Matt 
 
WATTS:  Good morning.  You guys have our report.  Is there any questions on what’s in the 
report?  If not, I have a couple resolutions.  A resolution authorizing the purchasing agent to 
purchase an ID printer and software upgrade from LINSTAR in the amount of $11,776.17 from 
budgeted funds.  This is to replace the one that we have, we’ve had for several years it’s at the 
end of life. 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO PURCHASE AN ID PRINTER 
AND SOFTWARE UPGRADE IN THE EMERGENCY SERVICES DEPARTMENT, FROM 
LINSTAR IN THE AMOUNT OF $11,776.17 WITH BUDGETED FUNDS.  Holzer, Hughes 
 
TYLER:  Any questions?  All in favor, opposed – carried. 
 
WATTS:  Resolution authorizing the purchasing agent to purchase a 2023 Tahoe in the 
Emergency Services Department in an amount not to exceed $70,000.00, with budgeted funds.  
This will replace a 2015, with 100,000 miles.   
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO PURCHASE A 2023 TAHOE IN 
THE EMERGENCY SERVICES DEPARTMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $70,000.00, 
WITH BUDGETED FUNDS.   Wright, Doty 
 
TYLER:  Any questions? 
 
MONTY:  So, this was planned in last year’s budget for this? 
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PALMER:  Yeah, it was budgeted. 
 
MONTY:  What are you doing with the 2015, are you surplusing it? 
 
WATTS:  I’m not sure yet.  That’s still up for discussion.  It may be a backup for the medic cars 
and the data collectors to use or just an extra vehicle in the fleet to use when one is down for 
repairs. 
 
MONTY:  Who will be getting this vehicle? 
 
WATTS:  Myself. 
 
TYLER:  Any other questions?   
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  The Sheriff advised me, they’re desperate for vehicles right now, they can’t get 
vehicles. 
 
WATTS:  So, I was in contact with Denooyer Chevrolet down in Albany and they purchased two-
hundred of the special service vehicles that they have available to municipalities so there’s a 
process that we can go through to reserve one when they come in in the spring and I’ve passed 
that along to Sheriff Reynolds as well. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: My next question would be why a Tahoe?  I mean, that’s the top of the fleet, top 
line. 
 
WATTS:  Basically because of all the equipment we are carrying fire investigation equipment, 
different things like that and it can be used as a Command vehicle on the scene of a fire and stuff. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  What we are replacing is a Tahoe? 
 
WATTS: Yes. 
 
McNALLY:  Like other departments, do you have a game plan for equipment replacement?  Do 
you have a schedule you’re following or can you create a schedule? 
 
WATTS:  Yes, Max actually when he took over a year ago came up with a schedule of replacing 
vehicles.  Off of the top of my head I couldn’t tell you what it is but he does have succession 
planned for replacing vehicles every so many years. 
 
McNALLY:  This vehicle was on that plan? 
 
WATTS:  Yes. 
 
TYLER:  Anything else?  All in favor, opposed – carried. 
 
WATTS:  A resolution authorizing the county chairman or manager to execute a contract 
amendment with Murray Law Firm in the amount of $20,000.00, for legal services with funds 
coming from the radio project.  She is the one that handles all of our communication and stuff 
basically we need to amend the contract for the Monkton Tower because we’ve added another 
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antenna that was overlooked in the beginning. 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY CHAIRMAN OR COUNTY MANAGER TO 
EXECUTE A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH MURRAY LAW FIRM IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$20,000.00, FOR LEGAL SERVICES WITH FUNDS COMING FROM THE RADIO PROJECT.  
Holzer, Wright 
 
TYLER:  Discussion? 
 
DOTY:  This work that’s done on the communications that we’re talking about is outside of the 
realm of Dan’s department? 
 
MANNING:  Jackie Murray has been doing all of the work with respect to the towers, the leases 
with the towers when we set up the original system on all the different mountains. She’s thoroughly 
familiar with all the players and so she’s the best person to handle that. I could do it but it would 
take longer and she’s got these things down to a science and again, she also knows the players 
so she is able to negotiate rentals for antennas and dishes and anything people want to put on 
our towers so I would recommend you stay with her. 
 
DOTY:  So, it boils down to efficiency. 
 
MANNING: And, well, connections. She has connections everywhere. This is what she does. 
 
DOTY: Thank you. 
 
TYLER:  Anything else? 
 
WINEMILLER:  So this is to increase the contract? So this is on top of another amount? 
 
PALMER:  Yeah, we’ve had a long term contract with her for probably over ten years now. 
 
WATTS:  Almost fifteen. 
 
MANNING:  I’m assuming that one ran out and this one replaces it, for an additional amount of 
money? 
 
WATTS:  We have a retainer with her. We basically have gone through so we just need to 
replenish that to be able to pay bills. 
 
MANNING:  That’s what I’m saying. We had a contract with her.  My assumption is that it is running 
out and this is replacing it and it’s been higher in the past because she’s done much more work.  
I can recall, $75,000, before your time. 
 
WATTS:  Yes. 
 
TYLER:  Anything else? 
 
PALMER:  She was really the attorney that was involved in the whole radio project from the 
beginning, APA permits, DEC permits, Vermont permits all of those things from the beginning. 
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GILLILLAND:  Federal stuff, FCC. 
 
MANNING:  Everything.  Licensing. 
 
WATTS:  Yes, she has a lot to do with Motorola which is our vendor too. 
 
WINEMILLER:  So is she paid an hourly rate? 
 
PALMER:  Yes.  This is up to $20,000 and she’s paid I don’t know what it is, $250.00 an hour. 
 
WINEMILLER:  Alright, thank you. 
 
TYLER:  All in favor, opposed – moved. 
 
WATTS: Then I have one more that’s not on the list here, it just came in.  I need the County 
Manager or Chairman to sign the amended contract with the tower company that we have over 
on Monkton, Wendland Communications.  We added an antenna and they are requiring us to 
amend the contract for that antenna. 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY CHAIRMAN OR COUNTY MANAGER TO 
EXECUTE A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH WENDLAND COMMUNICATIONS, LLC. FOR 
THE INSTALLATION OF AN ANTENNA ON THE MONKTON TOWER.  DeLoria, Doty 
 
TYLER:  Anymore conversation? 
 
MONTY:  Is this the same as the last resolution? 
 
MANNING: It may or may not be, I’m not sure. 
 
WATTS:  So, they are kind of tied together but this, the first one was for the attorney, this is for 
the landowner, the contract. 
 
MONTY: Does the attorney handle that as well? 
 
WATTS:  Yes. 
 
MANNING:  Some we handle, some she handles. 
 
WATTS: I did send it to Dan to review as well. 
 
MANNING: Most of them she handles. 
 
TYLER:  Any other questions?  All in favor, opposed – carried. 
 
WATTS:  That’s all I have. 
 
HUGHES:  Just a question, would it be possible to see a copy of that replacement plan Mr. 
McNally was speaking about? 
 
WATTS:  I will try to find it, if not when Max gets back. 
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HUGHES:  That’s fine.  Thank you very much. 
 
WATTS: Absolutely. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  This is and I’m not being critical but the last event that we had, the storm.  
Westport really got it back and Moriah and I mean, I didn’t really hear from emergency services 
until I initiated contact. We didn’t know about generators; we didn’t know – I don’t know about 
your situation Ike but the communication was definitely lacking.  In the past, if we had an event 
Ray Thatcher, Don they were right on us immediately. What do you need?  What can we do for 
you?  What can we get you?  They were there so you need to work on that. 
 
WATTS: Okay. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Alright? 
 
WATTS:  Absolutely. 
 
TYLER: One of the main things my concern is the State of Emergency.  I wasn’t sure of the exact 
process, it was the first one I had to do personal and then I found out I had to go through Dan 
Manning and then I didn’t have his phone numbers so, that whole process should be tuned up. 
 
WATTS:  Cleaned up a little. 
 
MANNING:  Well, we’ve done many for you Ike. 
 
TYLER: Well, I’m talking about one that had to be done right within five minutes. 
 
MANNING:  For everybody, the edification, you can declare a State of Emergency orally so you 
can say, I’m declaring a State of Emergency and then you’ve got three days to actually get the 
written statement.  If you want to get it out to the public, get it to me as quickly as possible, you 
had my old cell phone number. 
 
TYLER:  A guy from Albany called me and said it had to be done right away. 
 
MANNING: Then you can say, I declare it right now orally say it and then within three days – 
 
TYLER:  Perfect. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  He was contacted by the Governor’s office so, I saw a memo, you tipped them 
off – 
 
GILLILLAND: I did. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Yeah, so but on a good note, National Grid I don’t know about Westport but I can 
tell you they stepped up to the plate big time on this one.  They had crews there from everywhere. 
 
TYLER: It was fantastic. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  And they reconnected everyone within like a 24-hour period in Moriah with all 
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the extensive damage.  It was just a good, everybody was organized the county was there, the 
town employees, national Grid I mean they were all working hand in hand so they could get into 
these areas and get it cleaned up but that part of it went well.  National Grid really, hats off to 
them on this one because they did an exceptional job. 
 
TYLER:  Yeah, it was remarkable. We had one street in Westport where there was eight telephone 
poles down, just broke right in half, tore right off and I thought for sure they would be out for a 
couple days but within, less than a day they had power restored.  It was fantastic.  Thank you.  
I’m sorry. 
 
MONTY:  This is isn’t a question, I mentioned it last week at recruitment and retention, I met with 
Troy Trombley from NYSEG he’s the Governmental Rep. and if you have NYSEG in your 
communities and  you’re aware of any trees that maybe dead and a danger to taking out the 
power Troy says, please by all means get a hold of him because they are really trying to take a 
proactive approach in taking down some of these trees to prevent problems in the future so if you 
don’t have his information I can send that out to you. 
 
WATTS:  I was just going to ask you; do you want me to send out his information to the whole 
board? 
 
MONTY:  You have it? 
 
WATTS:  Yup. 
 
MONTY:  Yeah, send it out then. 
 
WATTS:  Okay, I can do that this afternoon.  Anything else? 
 
TYLER: I think that’s all until next time.  Sheriff Reynolds. 
 
REYNOLDS:  You have my report if you have any questions on that I can answer.  If not, just to 
talk about the vehicle situation or nightmare the county is going to be in.  Purchasing got an email 
Thursday telling us our order for vehicles for this budget year was in jeopardy of being cancelled 
or likelihood of being cancelled and that we had three options, we could cancel the order, we 
could push the order to a 2023, with an $8500 increase per vehicle or just pray that the 2022 
would come through.  These are vehicles I ordered in February so even if we produce a good 
plan and have our vehicles scheduled, we used to get six to eight months and that was on the 
long end of what received now, obviously it’s going to be a year and a half probably so it’s kind of 
hard to plan a fleet when you have no idea when you’re going to receive these and not only did 
we get that email on Thursday but Dan had to make a decision by Friday of what we were going 
to do so I know Max and Matt have talked about Denooyer and I’ve talked to Dan a little bit about 
it, it’s not something we’re ready to look at yet.  We’re going to go hopefully with the 2023’s and 
hope they come soon. We put over 400,000 miles on our vehicles a year so it’s really becoming 
difficult to plan your fleet. 
 
HOLZER: I’m just feeling kind of spiritual this morning, I’m going to pray they come in okay but 
we also should be doing both at this point right?  So hoping that they come in and then in your 
plan I’m sure you already had slated for more vehicles for 2024? 
 
PALMER:  Yeah we’re going to do a mini bid I think on the other two that you need. 
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HOLZER:  So you can do both plans and have a backup. 
 
REYNOLDS:  Correct. 
 
HOLZER:  Okay. 
 
TYLER: Any other questions? 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  So, Sheriff the issue as I understand is, is this all vehicles or is this just because 
of the police package? 
 
PALMER: It’s all vehicles. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: All vehicles? 
 
REYNOLDS: It’s all vehicles but especially fleet vehicles because I don’t want to speak for – 
 
PALMER: Well no but the manufactures have come right out and said, we don’t make enough 
money on fleet vehicles we’re limited on ships, we’re only going to put them on retail so if you 
want a vehicle, bid it retail.  That’s really what they let every municipal Government in the country 
with is that fleet vehicles are the lowest price, there’s you know, you can buy a fleet vehicle for 
$10,000 less than a retail vehicle but if the manufacture won’t put the chip in it it’s not there. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  So can we bid on that? 
 
PALMER: Sure we can bid them just like everybody else does, we bid them off the street. That’s 
what we’ve been doing for the last probably, half a dozen vehicles that we bought.  We have had 
to bid off of the street and when I say off of the street what I’m saying is I’m bidding against their 
retail stock for something that’s currently on the lot for some reason.  You know, it’s essentially 
driven the price of vehicles up five-thousand, six-thousand for a standard sedan because you 
can’t buy it on fleet, you have to buy it off retail. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  So, should we bid the vehicles that we need?   
 
PALMER: We are going to. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  You are?  Okay.  
 
REYNOLDS:  We’ll do that in the future. We’re not ready.  I think we’re going to see what happens, 
what unfolds first. 
 
PALMER:  Yeah, I told them on Thursday that I want those two that are supposedly going to be 
made and produces there were two police interceptors, that’s the hard part with the Sheriff’s 
Department it’s not like DSS, we can go on the lot buy a sedan or a small SUV these vehicles for 
both emergency services and the Sheriffs are interceptor vehicles, they are different than a retail 
vehicle. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Thank you. 
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TYLER:  Thank you. Coroners?  Heather Sheehan – Probation. 
 
SHEEHAN:  Good morning everyone.  You have my report and I’m here to answer any questions 
you may have.  Thank you. 
 
TYLER:  Public Defender, good morning. 
 
EVATT:  Good morning.  Brandon Boutelle had court this morning so I thought this would be a 
good opportunity to introduce myself to any of our new supervisors.  I’m Emily Evatt, the Deputy 
Public Defender. We did not submit a report.  If you have any questions, I would be happy to 
answer them.   
Brandon did want me to let everyone know he has retired from the Navy after 22 years so there 
will no longer be any deployments. We do have many trials scheduled for the fall including three 
in county court in October.  Thank you. 
 
TYLER:  Thank you Emily.  Conflict Defender – Miriam Hadden. 
 
HADDEN:  Good morning everybody. I did not submit a report this month.  I’m a little bit short 
staffed my assistant left a few weeks ago and I’m in the process of starting, starting the process 
of looking for a replacement so please spread the word I’m going to be hiring a clerical assistant 
soon and I have nothing else so if you have any questions I would be happy to answer them. 
 
TYLER: I don’t see any.  Thank you.  Mr. Manning. 
 
MANNING:  Just a quick thing.  Shaun asked me to look into a new law that came out in August 
which lowers speed limits in Counties and towns, allows you to lower to 25mph.  It sounds great 
but the devil is in the details.  Towns basically cannot establish speed limits within their boundaries 
unless the town is a suburban town we are not, we are a town of second class or if the town has 
residents of over 50,000 people which as you know, we don’t have that so we cannot actually set 
speed limits within our town.  What this local law does it would allow pomp and circumstance 
about it and impress and everything and how it’s going to save lives and everything but it doesn’t 
allow the towns any you know, dominance in this department.  What the law allows you to do is 
though is reduce the minimum from 30 to 25 so that will help, so it’s now a 25 mph speed limit 
however, you still have to go through the New York State Department of Transportation and the 
wonderful manual uniformed controlled devices so you know how that goes.  Sometimes you get 
it and sometimes you don’t so it looked like a great thing for us but basically would allow you to 
request all your 30’s to 25 is basically the practical and I think it would happen or any other area 
in your town that you feel should have a 25, you can do that but you have to go through 
Department of Transportation and that has to be logged also at the county level. 
 
MONTY: That’s for all roads?  State, county – 
 
MANNING: No, you can’t mess with State roads so, it’s just town roads and town roads within 
each of your jurisdictions but it’s not as groundbreaking as it appears but it will let you get to that 
25 threshold. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Jim, Bill Tansey has been helping us on this.  We are doing this right now in 
Grover Hills, one of the roads in Grover Hills.  He said you have to repost all your signage but – 
 
MANNING: But you’ve got to get the Department of Transportation involved. 
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SCOZZAFAVA:  Yeah, Bill is doing that. 
 
MANNING: Okay, I didn’t know that sometimes he does stuff and doesn’t tell me. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  The irony of it is a Village can set their own speed limits on any Village road. 
 
MANNING:  Yes, Village and suburban towns and towns greater than 50,000. 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: But a town can’t. 
 
MANNING: No absolutely not. 
 
DELORIA:  Dan what’s the process for that?  I can tell you right now I have two roads I would love 
to drop to 25. 
 
MANNING:  I think the process is you need to call the New York Department of Transportation 
and fill out the proper paperwork.  Jim might know? 
 
DELORIA:  A local resolution perhaps? 
 
MANNING: Yes, you definitely need a resolution.  A town can’t do anything without a resolution.  
I don’t know if Jim has any comment? 
 
SCOZZAFAVA:  Just one comment, on 9N & 22 we an individual maybe in his 60’s who now is 
suffering from eye problems, he’s going blind and so on and so they requested a sign on the 
highway for a blind person whatever they say, area and the response back from the state was we 
don’t do it for adults, we only do it for children.  So I’m still waiting for an answer to explain to me 
why there is a difference between a child being blind and an adult being blind so when I get that 
answer I’ll let you know.  So this is what you’re dealing with now in the great state of New York in 
everything or anything that we do. 
 
TYLER:  Anything else? 
 
GILLILLAND:  Just I would request a short executive session to discuss a pending personnel 
issue. 
 
TYLER: Moved by Mr. DeLoria, second Mr. Holzer.  All in favor, opposed – going into executive 
session. 
 
 

THE COMMITTEE MOVED INTO AN EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 10:00 A.M. TO DISCUSS A 
PENDING PERSONNEL ISSUE AND MOVED BACK INTO OPEN SESSION AT 10:15 A.M. 

 
 

TYLER:  Can I get a motion to come back into regular meeting. Mr. Doty and Mr. Hughes back in 
regular meeting.  Any other further business?  Being none, we are adjourned. 
 
 
 As there was no further business to come before this Public Safety Meeting it was 
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adjourned at 10:15 a.m. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Judith Garrison, Clerk 
Board of Supervisors  

 
 
 
 


